

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

DUVANH ANTHONY
MCWILLIAMS,

Defendant/Appellant.

No. S268320

Court of Appeal No. H045525

Santa Clara Co. No. C1754407

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT / APPELLANT

Santa Clara County Superior Court

Hon. David A. Cena, Judge

Hon. Eric Geffon, Judge

ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

MARTIN F. SCHWARZ

Public Defender

LAURA JOSE

Chief Public Defender

ADAM VINING

Assistant Public Defender

State Bar No. 233702

ABBY TAYLOR

Senior Deputy Public Defender

State Bar No. 247076

801 Civic Center Dr. W., Suite 400

Santa Ana, California 92701

(657) 251-6090

Adam.vining@ocpubdef.com

Amicus Curiae for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Certificate of Interested Parties5

Amicus Curiae Brief6

INTRODUCTION6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST7

I. DISCOVERY OF A PAROLE OR PROBATION SEARCH
CONDITION IS NOT AN INTERVENING CIRCUMSTANCE
THAT REMOVES THE TAIN OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH
AND SEIZURE UNDER THE ATTENUATION DOCTRINE.... 8

II. AN OFFICER’S DECISION TO MAKE THE MOST OF HIS
UNLAWFUL INTRUSION IS INTENTIONAL AND
FLAGRANT 12

III. THE IMPORTANCE OF IMPLICIT RACIAL BIAS IS
SUPPORTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT OF
THE CALIFORNIA RACIAL JUSTICE ACT OF 202015

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ballard v. United States
(1946) 329 U.S. 187 16

Brown v. Illinois
(1975) 422 U.S. 590 12

Buck v. Davis
(2017) 137 S. Ct. 759 16

Herring v. U.S.
(2009) 555 U.S. 135 10

People v. Bates
(2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 60 18

People v. Brendlin
(2008) 45 Cal.4th 262 8

Rose v. Mitchell
(1979) 443 U.S. 545 16

Segura v. U.S.
(1984) 468 U.S. 796 8

Thompson v. Louisiana
(1984) 469 U.S. 17 9

U.S. v. Leon
(1984) 468 U.S. 897 11

Utah v. Strieff
(2016) 579 U.S. 232 passim

Statutes

Article VI of the California Constitution 20

U.S. Const., 4th 9, 13

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rules 8.208 and 8.488 5

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 254210, 15-20
Assembly Bill 3070 18

2005-2006 Santa Clara County Civil Grand Jury Report (May 1, 2006, available at https://www.scsccourt.org/court_divisions/civil/cgj/2006/RacialProfilingSJPd.pdf)11

https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/research/wp-content/uploads/sites/174/2021/11/201912_DataPoints.pdf>14

[https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/california-population-change-between-census-decade.html#:~:text=Population%20\(up%207.4%25%20to%20331.4,or%20More%20Races%2010.2%25\).>](https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/california-population-change-between-census-decade.html#:~:text=Population%20(up%207.4%25%20to%20331.4,or%20More%20Races%2010.2%25).>)14

Pierson et al., A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States (July 2020) Nature Human Behavior, Vol. 4, 736-745, <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41562-020-0858-1>>.....14

Salonga, Robert, SJPd Data Show San Jose Cops Detained Greater Percentage of Blacks, Latinos (May 9, 2015) The Mercury News, <https://www.mercurynews.com/2015/05/09/sjpd-data-show-san-jose-cops-detained-greater-percentage-of-blacks-latinos/>>.....10

Smith, Michael R and Jeff Rojek, San Jose Police Department Traffic and Pedestrian Stop Study (Jan. 18, 2017) University of Texas at El Paso Center for Law and Human Behavior https://www2.sjpd.org/records/UTEP-SJPd_Traffic-Pedestrian_Stop_Study_2017.pdf>11
